

No. ____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IKORONGO TECHNOLOGY LLC AND
IKORONGO TEXAS LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS CO., LTD.,
SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS AMERICA,
INC., LG ELECTRONICS INC.,
LG ELECTRONICS USA, INC., AND UBER
TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

HOWARD N. WISNIA
WISNIA PC
12707 High Bluff Dr.,
Ste. 200
San Diego, CA 92130
Phone: 858-461-0989

JEFFREY J. ANGELOVICH*
NIX PATTERSON, LLP
3600 N. Capital of Texas
Hwy., Bldg. B
Austin, TX 78746
Phone: 512-328-5333
jangelovich@nixlaw.com

KARL RUPP
NIX PATTERSON, LLP
3500 Maple Ave., Ste. 1250
Dallas, TX 75219
Phone: 972-831-1188

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW AND RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	2
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	3
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Ikorongo Texas sues Samsung, LG, Bumble, Uber, and Lyft in the Western District of Texas for violating four patents.	4
B. Samsung and LG move to transfer the cases to the Northern District of Cali- fornia.	5
C. In response, Ikorongo again establishes it could not have filed this suit in the Northern District of California.	5

D. The district court denies transfer both based on statutory requirements and the court’s discretionary weighing of the private and public interest factors.....	6
E. The district court holds <i>Markman</i> hearings for Samsung, LG, Lyft, and Bumble and issues its <i>Markman</i> orders.....	8
F. Samsung and LG file their writ petitions raising new arguments over a month after the district court denied transfer, but shortly after the district court issued its <i>Markman</i> order.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	11
I. The Federal Circuit’s disregard for a mandatory venue rule presents an issue of exceptional importance calling for an exercise of this Court’s supervisory authority.....	11
II. The Court should revisit <i>Gulf Oil Corporation v. Gilbert</i> and provide a standard for determining when the convenience of parties and witnesses warrants transfer based on current technological capabilities.....	17
CONCLUSION	26
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A: Order of the Federal Circuit granting Samsung and LG’s petitions for writs of mandamus (June 30, 2021)	1a

APPENDIX B: Order of the Federal Circuit granting Uber's petition for a writ of mandamus (July 8, 2021).....	21a
APPENDIX C: Order of the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas denying Samsung's transfer motion (March 1, 2021).....	27a
APPENDIX D: Order of the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas denying LG's transfer motion (March 1, 2021).....	51a
APPENDIX E: Order of the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas denying Lyft's transfer motion (March 26, 2021).....	75a
APPENDIX F: Order of the Federal Circuit denying Ikorongo's petition for rehearing en banc as to Samsung and LG (Aug. 30, 2021).....	100a
APPENDIX G: Order of the Federal Circuit denying Ikorongo's petition for rehearing en banc as to Uber (Sept. 1, 2021)	102a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Chi., R. I. & P. R. Co. v. Igoe</i> , 220 F.2d 299 (7th Cir. 1955)	19
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988).....	14
<i>D.H. Blair & Co. v. Gottdiener</i> , 462 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2006)	19
<i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor of Balt.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021).....	13, 14
<i>Emplrs Mut. Cas. Co. v. Bartile Roofs, Inc.</i> , 618 F.3d 1153 (10th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	16
<i>Hoffman v. Blaski</i> , 363 U.S. 335 (1960).....	12
<i>HollyFrontier Cheyenne Ref., LLC v. Renewable Fuels Ass’n</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2172 (2021).....	14
<i>Holmes Grp., Inc. v. Vornado Air Circulation Sys.</i> , 535 U.S. 826 (2002).....	14
<i>In re Volkswagen of Am., Inc.</i> , 545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Jones v. GNC Franchising, Inc.</i> , 211 F.3d 495 (9th Cir. 2000)	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

<i>Jumara v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 55 F.3d 873 (3d Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>Manuel v. Convergys Corp.</i> , 430 F.3d 1132 (11th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Miller & Lux, Inc. v. East Side Canal & Irrigation Co.</i> , 211 U.S. 293 (1908).....	11, 15
<i>Norwood v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 349 U.S. 29 (1955).....	18
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016).....	13
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019).....	13
<i>Solomon v. Continental Am. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 472 F.2d 1043 (3d Cir. 1973).....	13, 14
<i>TC Heartland v. Kraft Foods Group Brands, LLC.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1514 (2017).....	1, 14
<i>Terra Int'l v. Miss. Chem. Corp.</i> , 119 F.3d 688 (8th Cir. 1997)	19
<i>Trs. of the Plumbers & Pipefitters Nat'l Pension Fund v. Plumbing Servs.</i> , 791 F.3d 436 (4th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Van Dusen v. Barrack</i> , 376 U.S. 612 (1964).....	16
<i>Waterman v. Mackenzie</i> , 138 U.S. 252 (1891).....	5, 6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1359	11, 15, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1400(b).....	1, 3, 11, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a).....	1, 3, 11, 18
35 U.S.C. § 261	5, 6
